Kinnon, President and CEO of the Corporation. The TK Debt represents management fees at the rate of between $5,000 and
$8,400 per month, from August 2022 to December 2023, which is to be settled for the issuance of a 1,150,000 Common
Shares priced at $0.05 per share. In addition, the Corporation announced its intention to settle a debt of $57,500 (the “MS
Debt”) owed to Margaret Souleles, CFO of the Corporation. The MS Debt represents management fees at the rate of
between $5,000 and $8,400 per month, from August 2022 to December 2023, which is to be settled for the issuance of a
1,150,000 Common Shares priced at $0.05 per share.

The following table sets out the share positions of Tony Kinnon and Margaret Souleles both before and after giving effect to
the proposed Insider Debt Settlement:

Name of Insider

Number of
Common

Shares
Currently
Owned or
Controlled

Percentage of
Current

Outstanding
Capital(1)

Maximum
Number of

Common Shares
to be Issued for

Insider Debt
Settlement

Number of Common
Shares Owned or
Controlled After

Completion of the
Insider Debt
Settlement(2)

Percentage of
Outstanding Capital
After Giving Effect
to the Insider Debt

Settlement(2)

Tony Kinnon 1,532,500 4.28% 1,150,000 2,682,500 7.04%

Margaret Souleles 1,461,158 4.08% 1,150,000 2,611,158 6.86%

Total 2,993,658 8.37% 2,300,000 5,293,658 13.90%

Notes:

(1) Based on 35,785,397 Common Shares currently issued and outstanding.
(2)  Based on 38,085,397 Common Shares outstanding after giving effect to the Insider Debt Settlement.
For additional information on the Debt Settlement, please refer to the Corporation’s news releases dated April 2, 2024 and
April 8, 2024, filed on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca.

The independent directors of the Corporation have approved the Insider Debt Settlement.  The completion of the Insider
Debt Settlement is subject to a number of conditions including, receipt of all requisite regulatory approvals, including the